# TOWN OF PEARL RIVER 39460 Willis Alley Pearl River, LA COUNCIL MEETING February 23, 2023 @ 7:00 P.M. AGENDA

#### \*REMINDER TO ALL: PLEASE SILENCE ALL CELLULAR DEVICES\*

### 1. Meeting Called To Order

#### 2. Invocation – Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call

#### 4. Minutes Approval:

- a. December 20, 2022 Regular Meeting.
- b. January 9, 2023 Special Meeting.

c. January 17, 2023 Regular Meeting.

### 5. Ordinance Introductions:

a. Ordinance No. 16-11-21(F) – An ordinance amending the Fiscal Year 2022 budget.

- b. Ordinance No. 22-12-20 (A) An ordinance amending the Fiscal Year 2023 budget.
- c. Ordinance No. 23-02-21 (A) An ordinance relative to surplus property.

d. Ordinance No. 23-02-21 (B) – An ordinance relative to vacation and sick leave benefits for Town employees.

e. Ordinance No. 23-02-21 (C) – An ordinance authorizing the Mayor to execute a Growth Management, Annexation, and Revenue Sharing Agreement between St. Tammany Parish Government, Sales Tax District No. 3, and the Town of Pearl River.

f. Ordinance No. 23-02-21(D) – An ordinance relative to the re-subdivision of property located at 39123 Craddock Lane as requested by Catherine Craddock Seals

## There will be a Public Hearing on these ordinances on March 21, 2023 at 7:00 p.m

### 6. Resolutions –

a. R23-02-01 - Fence Ordinance Variance Request - 160 Moldaner Court - Kent Demara

- b. R23-02-02 Reappointing Eugene Swann to Fire District 11 Board of Commissioners
- c. R23-02-03 Adopting the 2022 Louisiana Compliance Questionnaire
- d. R23-02-04 Accepting the Fiscal Year 2021 audit performed by Richard CPAs
- 7. Administrative Comments & Reports Mayor Lee

8. Legislative Comments & Reports – Aldermen

9. Police Chief Comments & Reports – Chief Sessions

- **10. Fire District 11** Chief Dockery
- 11. Honey Island Museum Bridgett Bennett
- **12. Recreation District #5** Peter Finger
- 13. Parish Council District 9 Mike Smith
- 14. School Board Mike Peterson
- 15. Planning & Zoning –
- 16. Adjourn

### Town of Pearl River 39460

## Willis Alley, Pearl River, LA 70452

### <u>(985) 863-5800</u>

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance please contact <u>Mayor Joe Lee</u> at (985) 863-5800 describing the assistance that is necessary.

2/22/23 - Posted at Town Hall at 39460 Willis Alley, Pearl River, LA 70452

2/22/23 - Posted at Police Department at 39470 Willis Alley, Pearl River, LA 70452

2/22/23 - Posted at Sr. Community Center at 39443 Hwy. 41 Spur Pearl River, LA 70452

2/22/23 - Posted on Town Website